

## **NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

BECKY HARRIS, Chairwoman SHAWN R. REID, Member TERRY JOHNSON, Member

## NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice # 2018-115 Issuing Division: Technology

**DATE:** December 28, 2018

**TO:** All Licensees and Interested Persons

**FROM:** Becky Harris, Chairwoman

SUBJECT: RESCISSION OF NGC REGULATION 14.290 AND AMENDMENTS TO

NGC REGULATION 14.260 REGARDING ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT

On December 20, 2018, the Nevada Gaming Commission approved the rescission of NGC Regulation 14.290 and amendments to NGC Regulation 14.260 regarding associated equipment. Effective January, 1, 2019, a licensee will no longer be required to receive written approval of the Chair prior to the installation of associated equipment.

In accordance with NGC Regulation 14.260, a licensee may only install approved associated equipment. A website has been created to assist a licensee in determining the approval status of both gaming devices and associated equipment. The NGCB Approval Status Report website can be found at <a href="https://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=332">https://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=332</a>.

A licensee should verify the associated equipment's approval status and conditions prior to installation and print the approval status report for their records. If the approval has installation conditions, the licensee must ensure the equipment is installed, configured, and operated in a manner consistent with the approval and installation conditions.

Please contact Technology Division Lab Manager Jeremy Eberwein at <a href="mailto:jeberwein@gcb.nv.gov">jeberwein@gcb.nv.gov</a> with any questions.